

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Election of ten (10) students Members to the Senate/ Students Council and Office Bearers of the Kerala University Union by the Members of the General Council of the Kerala University Union, 2022-23

No. Election /KUU/S/SC/2022-23

$\underline{N} \underline{O} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{F} \underline{I} \underline{C} \underline{A} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

Read: 1. University notifications no Election /S/SC/2022-23&Election/KUU/2022-23 dt: 11.05.2023.

2. Complaints made by students of Christian College, Kattakada

Whereas the University, vide its notifications read as (1) above has notified the election of 10 student members to the Senate, under Section 17 - Elected members (12) of the Kerala University Act, 1974, the election of 10 student members to the Students Council, under Section 29 (2) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 and the election of Office Bearers of the Kerala University Union, under Clause 21 of the Bye-Laws of the Kerala University Unionon 26.05.2023 at the University buildings, Thiruvananthapuram as scheduled.

And whereas complaints were received from three students of Christian College, Kattakkada, alleging forgery in forwarding of details of a non-elected Union councilor by the Principal of Christian College Kattakkada for inclusion in the electoral rolls.

The Vice-Chancellor after examining the matter and in exercise of the powers conferred on him under Statutes 4 (2) (ii) of the Kerala University (conduct of Elections to various Authorities or Bodies) First Statutes 1974 has ordered to freeze the entire process of the elections notified.

The matter is notified for the information of all concerned.

By Order of the Vice-Chancellor

Sd/-Prof. (Dr) K S Anil Kumar Registrar/ Returning Officer

University Buildings, Thiruvananthapuram, Date: 17.05.2023